
July 10, 2013             Page 1 
 

AGENDA  
 
7:30 p.m. Wednesday, July 10, 2013  
 
Call to order 
 
Salute to the flag 
 
Open Public Meetings Statement 
 
Roll Call  
 
Changes to the Agenda 
   
 
Approval of the regular meeting minutes from June 12, 2013 and June 26, 2013.  
 
 
P-1 Proclamation In Recognition of Bravery and Life Saving Rescue of Caden Carlisle on March 23, 2013 
(Chila) (to be presented)  
 
P-2 Proclamation for Eagle Scout Nicholas Felker (Simmons) (Previously Presented)  
 
 
PUBLIC HEARING AND ADOPTION   
 
BOND ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE UNDERTAKING OF VARIOUS CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 
AND THE ACQUISITION OF VARIOUS CAPITAL EQUIPMENT FOR THE GLOUCESTER COUNTY 
COLLEGE, IN THE COUNTY OF GLOUCESTER, NEW JERSEY; APPROPRIATING THE SUM OF 
$4,997,505 THEREFOR; AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS OR 
BOND ANTICIPATION NOTES OF THE COUNTY OF GLOUCESTER, NEW JERSEY IN THE 
AGGREGATE PRINCIPAL AMOUNT OF UP TO $4,997,505; MAKING CERTAIN DETERMINATIONS 
AND COVENANTS; AND AUTHORIZING CERTAIN RELATED ACTIONS IN CONNECTION WITH THE 
FOREGOING.  This ordinance provides the 25% funding match the County is required to provide in order 
to receive $14,992,515 in NJ Higher Education Financing grants for GCC. 
 
 
Public portion on agenda items only (time limit of five (5) minutes per person, per public portion) 
 
                           
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION    DIRECTOR DAMMINGER 
   DEPUTY DIRECTOR CHILA 
 
A-1 RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR THE INSERTION OF SPECIAL ITEMS OF REVENUE INTO THE 
2013 BUDGET PURSUANT TO N.J.S.A. 40A:4-87.   This resolution will provide for various items of revenue 
to be inserted in the County budget which includes: 
 

• FY11 Emergency Management Agency Access and Functional Needs Program Assistance 
($23,000.00) - This funding will help pay for the County Access and Functional Needs Liaison 
(Leona Mather).  The liaison will work with the County Office of Emergency Management and 
other stakeholders to identify and integrate people with access and functional needs into all 
phases of the emergency management process.  People included in the access and functional 
needs populations have issues related to: supervision because of a disability, medical care or 
status, transportation, communication, and/or maintaining independence. 

 
• Special Child Health Case Management ($167,373.00) - This grant will provide Case 

Management for children from birth to 21 years who have health and developmental needs.  The 
monies have been earmarked for personnel costs, general office supplies and education.  
Funding has been stagnant for over four years. 

 
• Supportive Regional Highway Planning Program ($39,100.00) - This grant covers a portion of 

the salaries of Rick Westergaard, Jessica Lucas and Paul Esposito.  Their work will involve the 
DVRPC 2040 long range plan as well as the Transportation Improvement Program projects 
throughout the county.  The goal of this grant is to improve the efficiency of the region’s 
transportation network by participating in the sub-regional transportation core planning efforts.  
This grant has been received by the County for over 25 years. 

 
• Transit Support Program ($38,680.00) - This grant contributes to the County’s ability to improve 

the efficiency of the region’s public transportation network by carrying out a comprehensive local 
transit planning program.  It provides funds for salaries, fringe benefits and for staff costs 
associated with meetings necessary to attend related to the Transit Support Program. This grant 
has been received by the County for 28 years. 



July 10, 2013             Page 2 
 
A-2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CERTIFICATION OF THE ANNUAL AUDIT FOR THE YEAR 2012. In 
accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:5-4, the governing body of every local unit is required to have made an annual 
audit of its books, accounts and financial transactions.  The Annual Audit for the year 2012 has now been 
completed and a copy received by each member of the governing body.  This resolution is required pursuant 
to N.J.A.C. 5:30-6.5 to confirm that each member of the Board of Chosen Freeholders has received a copy of 
the annual audit and, at a minimum, reviewed the section entitled “Comments and Recommendations”. 
 
A-3  RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING AN ENERGY AGGREGATION PROGRAM PURSUANT TO THE 
GOVERNMENT ENERGY AGGREGATION ACT OF 2003 N.J.S.A. 48:-93.1 TO 98. The Energy 
Aggregation Program will establish a competitive market place through deregulation and restructuring the 
electric utility market increasing competition for the provision of electric power to residential and non-
residential users, thereby increasing the likelihood of lower electric rates for these users without causing 
any interruption in service.  Residential and non-residential ratepayers may likely receive a direct 
reduction in their electric bills.  Individual residents and consumers have the option not to participate and 
to choose any alternatives they desire, while non-residential ratepayers would also have the right to 
participate. 
 
A-4 RESOLUTION APPOINTING MEMBERS TO THE GLOUCESTER COUNTY MUNICIPAL 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL FROM JULY 1, 2013 TO JUNE 30, 2014.  This is a resolution 
to appoint members to the Gloucester County Municipal Economic Development Council.  The Council 
consists of one representative from each of the 24 municipalities.  The representatives are designated by 
the municipality’s Mayor and Town Council Members.  Representatives from various County departments 
who participate in Economic Development related programs are also appointed. 
 
A-5  RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING GLOUCESTER COUNTY EMPLOYEE SALARY RANGES AND 
FIXING COMPENSATION FOR NON-UNION EMPLOYEES; AND, FOR TITLES ASSOCIATED WITH 
FOP #199; PBA #122; FOP #165; CWA LOCAL 1085; CWA (SOCIAL SERVICES); CWA 
(PROSECUTOR); AND, TEAMSTERS LOCAL 331 FOR THE YEAR 2013.  Adoption of this resolution 
establishes Gloucester County employee salary ranges and fixing compensation for Non-Union 
employees; and, for the titles associated with FOP#199 Corrections Sergeants Association; PBA#122 
Prosecutor Investigators and Superior Officers, Sheriff Officers and Sheriff Officer’s Sergeants; FOP #165 
Sheriff and Corrections Superior Officers; CWA Local 1085; CWA (Social Services); CWA (Prosecutor); 
and Teamsters Local 331 for the year 2013. 
 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY,    DEPUTY DIRECTOR CHILA 
VETERANS AFFAIRS & ELECTIONS    FREEHOLDER TALIAFERRO 
 
B-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AWARD OF CONTRACT TO PHYSIO-CONTROL, INC. FOR 
SOFTWARE AND TECHNICAL SUPPORT SERVICES FOR AUTOMATED EXTERNAL 
DEFIBRILLATORS, FOR A TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT OF $18,668.00, FROM JUNE 1, 2013 TO 
MAY 31, 2015.  Gloucester County EMS currently utilizes Automated External Defibrillators (AEDs) 
manufactured by Physio-Control Inc. on each GCEMS ambulance.  The AED is employed when GCEMS 
encounters a patient in cardiac arrest and the patient presents in a life threatening cardiac dysrhythmia.  
As a medical treatment device, all AEDs must undergo yearly maintenance and testing per current FDA 
and New Jersey Department of Health regulations.  AEDs contain proprietary hardware and software 
components that are serviceable only by the manufacturer or manufacturers approved agent.  In order to 
assure continued reliable and appropriate operation of the GCEMS AEDs, the County entering into 
contract for maintenance and service of GCEMS AEDs with Physio-Control, Inc. for a term of two years, 
payable in two annual installments. 
 
B-2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDINGS BETWEEN THE 
COUNTY AND COLONIAL MANOR FIRE DEPARTMENT AND THE COUNTY AND MANTUA 
TOWNSHIP FIRE DISTRICT REGARDING THE OPERATION OF FOAM TENDERS.  Through funds 
provided by the Office of Homeland Security and Preparedness thru Buffer Zone Protection, the purchase 
of two (2) 4,000 gallon foam tenders was secured and made available to the County.  The Colonial Manor 
Fire Department and Mantua Township Fire District has agreed to house and operate said foam tenders 
and respond on a regional basis.  The County will maintain ownership and shall be responsible for 
maintenance and repair.    
 
B-3 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING APPLICATION AND EXECUTION OF AGREEMENT WITH THE 
STATE EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT FOR THE FY2011 ACCESS AND FUNCTIONAL NEEDS 
PROGRAM ASSISTANCE GRANT, IN THE AMOUNT OF $23,000.00 WITH AN IN-KIND MATCH OF 
$23,000.00, FROM OCTOBER 1, 2012 TO DECEMBER 31, 2013.   These funds will identify and 
integrate people with access and functional needs in all phases of the emergency management process 
between the County access and functional needs liaison and county OEM and other stake holders.  This 
grant will be used to offset salaries of those county employees assigned to this project.  This grant is 
provided by FEMA through the Emergency Management Performance Grant Program. 
 
B-4  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF SOFTWARE SUPPORT AND 
MAINTENANCE CONTRACT ON THE CASSIDIAN 9-1-1 TELEPHONE EQUIPMENT AND 
EXECUTION OF SERVICE AGREEMENT WITH CAROUSEL INDUSTRIES OF NORTH AMERICA, 
INC. THROUGH STATE CONTRACT #A83925, IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $71,762.60, FROM JULY 
10, 2013 TO JULY 9, 2014.  The software support and maintenance contract will cover the 9-1-1 
telephone equipment system located at our Clayton and Clarksboro locations.   
 
 



July 10, 2013             Page 3 
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC     FREEHOLDER SIMMONS 
DEVELOPMENT & PUBLIC WORKS    FREEHOLDER BARNES 
 
C-1  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AGREEMENTS WITH ELIGIBLE COMMUNITY WORK 
EXPERIENCE PROGRAM (CWEP) SITES PURSUANT TO THE WORK FIRST NEW JERSEY 
PERSONAL RESPONSIBILITY AND WORK OPPORTUNITIES RECONCILIATION ACT OF 1996 
FROM JULY 1, 2013 TO JUNE 30, 2018.  This resolution will allow the One-Stop and the WIB to create 
and oversee Community Work Experience Program (CWEP) sites.  These sites, which are either 
government, faith based or community based organizations (FBO’s- CBO’s), provide job training and work  
 
readiness skills for Work First (Temporary Assistance to Needy Families (TANF) and General Assistance 
(GA) participants.  There are no salaries involved at the sites; however, the CWEP sites must provide 
attendance records to the One-Stop for each participant.  This is a 5 year agreement in order to expedite  
and enhance CWEP site development as well as tracking sites on a continuous basis.  Community Work 
Experience Program (CWEP) is important because it is one of the few countable “to-work” activities.  
(“To-work” activities are used when the Feds and State calculate the TANF/GA participation rate).  The  
County employees at the One-Stop will coordinate the day to day operations.  The Workforce Investment 
Board (WIB) will assist in creating and maintaining the CWEP sites.   
 
C-2  RESOLUTION TO ENTER AN URBAN COUNTY COOPERATION AGREEMENT WITH ELIGIBLE 
MUNICIPALITIES FOR THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT ENTITLEMENT AND 
HOME INVESTMENT PARTNERSHIP PROGRAM FUNDS.  This Resolution authorizes the execution of 
a Cooperation Agreement between the County and the following eligible units of general local 
government: CLAYTON, DEPTFORD, EAST GREENWICH, ELK, FRANKLIN, GLASSBORO, 
GREENWICH, HARRISON, LOGAN, MANTUA, MONROE, NATIONAL PARK, NEWFIELD, 
PAULSBORO, PITMAN, SOUTH HARRISON, SWEDESBORO, WENONAH, WEST DEPTFORD, 
WESTVILLE, WOODBURY, WOODBURY HEIGHTS, & WOOLWICH for the requalification of Gloucester  
County as an urban county for the receipt of HUD CDBG entitlement and HOME Investment Partnership 
Program funds and other funds for the three year qualification period of 2014-2016 with automatic 
renewal provisions for successive three year qualification periods subject to HUD regulations.  By Statute, 
24 CFR 570.307(d), the County is required to adopt a Cooperation Agreement every three (3) years with 
participating municipalities to re-qualify as an urban county. Participating jurisdictions benefit from 
continuing this partnership established for the administration of the HUD CDBG program in that they 
receive entitlement grant funds for use in their jurisdiction. 
 
C-3 RESOLUTION TO ENTER INTO AN URBAN COUNTY COOPERATION AGREEMENT WITH THE 
TOWNSHIP OF WASHINGTON FOR THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT 
ENTITLEMENT FUNDS.   The Department of Economic Development, Division of Housing and 
Community Development is requesting the County to authorize a resolution to execute the Cooperation 
Agreement with the Township of Washington for the inclusion with the County’s “Urban County” status for 
the receipt of HUD CDBG entitlement funds for the three year qualification period of 2014-2016 with 
automatic renewal provisions for successive three year qualification periods subject to HUD regulations.  
By Statute, 24 CFR 570.307(d), the County is required to adopt a Cooperation Agreement every three (3) 
years with Washington Township as a designated metropolitan city which receives its own CDBG 
entitlement funds.   
  
C-4  RESOLUTION APPROVING THE 2013 ANNUAL ACTION PLAN ENCOMPASSING THE PY 2013 
URBAN COUNTY ENTITLEMENT AND WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP ENTITLEMENT CDBG GRANTS 
AND THE HOME INVESTMENT PARTNERSHIP PROGRAM.  The Gloucester County Division of 
Housing and Community Development is seeking Freeholder approval of its upcoming 2013-2014 
Program Year Annual Action Plan to assist low and moderate income individuals and families with 
housing, infrastructure, Public Services, ADA Barrier Free Activities and economic development 
opportunities within the County.    Program Year begins September 1, 2013 with an allocation of 
$1,094,145.00 in Urban County CDBG Entitlement funds, $455,741.00 in HOME Investment Partnership 
program funds, and $155,322.00 in Washington Township Entitlement CDBG Funds.  In accordance with 
the County’s citizen participation plan, as of June 7, 2013 the Annual Action Plan has been on display for 
public review and comment for a 30 day period at the Washington Township Municipal building, the 
Gloucester County Court House (Clerk of the Board’s office) and the Budd Blvd Complex and on the 
County’s official website.     
 
C-5  RESOLUTION EXTENDING THE CONTRACT WITH THE GLOUCESTER COUNTY INSTITUTE 
OF TECHNOLOGY FOR THE YOUTH ONE-STOP PROGRAM UNTIL AUGUST 31, 2013 WITH NO 
ADDITIONAL FUNDING.  This Resolution authorizes a two (2) month extension to the current contract 
with GCIT, who provides services to “at risk youth” at the Youth One Stop in Sewell, NJ.  The contract 
needs to be extended from July 1, 2013 thru August 31, 2013, in order for the all monies to be expended. 
The unspent funds were originally budgeted to include the anticipated contractual changes; however due 
to contractual scheduling, the changes did not become effective until now.  The funds remaining will cover 
these obligations. 
 
C-6  RESOLUTION TO CONTRACT WITH GLOUCESTER COUNTY INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY 
TO PROVIDE SERVICES FOR AT-RISK YOUTH AT THE YOUTH ONE-STOP IN AN AMOUNT NOT 
TO EXCEED $340,000.00 FROM JULY 1, 2013 TO JUNE 30, 2014.  This Resolution is to authorize and 
execute a contract between the Gloucester County Board of Chosen Freeholders and the Gloucester 
County Institute of Technology.  This contract will allow the Workforce Investment Board to fund the 
Youth One-Stop at GCIT.  Individuals attending the GCIT Youth One-Stop are “at risk youth” ages 14-21, 
who are out of school or high school dropouts and meet federally established income eligibility 
requirements.  This is the only “second chance” system in Gloucester County.  This program helps these  



July 10, 2013             Page 4 
youth attain educational achievement through the New Jersey High School Diploma (GED), Basic Skills 
and Vocational and Pre-Vocational training.  Counseling, mentoring, and incentives are also included in 
this program.  The amount of the award will not exceed $340,000.00.  This program is funded with federal 
monies through the Workforce Investment Act for youth ages 14-21.  These monies are received from the 
New Jersey Department of Labor and Workforce Development.  The agreement is for twelve (12) months, 
which starts July 1, 2013 and ends June 30, 2014 with the option of a two year renewal, based on 
availability of funding.  This contract was procured pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:  11-4.1 (g) and N.J.A.C. 5:  
34-4.1 on the basis of Competitive Contracting Request for Proposals.   
 
 
C-7 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A ONE-YEAR EXTENSION WITH MAJESTIC OIL COMPANY FOR 
THE SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF #2 HEATING OIL IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $50,000.00.  
The Department of Buildings and Grounds has recommended an extension to the contract with Majestic 
Oil for an additional year, as per the original contract terms.  This recommendation is based on the fact 
that oil pricing is set at the OPIS price each day and therefore the price per gallon will remain the same.  
Further, it is advantageous to the County to exercise its option to extend to also ensure the delivery 
charges remain the same over the next year. 
 
C-8 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CONDEMNATION ACTION ACROSS A PART OF BLOCK 81, LOT 
5, FOR THE AMOUNT OF $2,000.00, AND PART OF BLOCK 193, LOT 6.07, FOR THE AMOUNT OF 
$34,700.00, BOTH LOCATED IN THE TOWNSHIP OF WASHINGTON.  This Resolution authorizes 
Condemnation Action across a part of the real property located at 515 Egg Harbor Road, in Washington 
Township, being known as Block 81, Lot 5 on the Washington Township Tax Map (hereinafter the 
“Property”), and owned by Henry E. Ferris, Jr., (hereinafter “Ferris”), for the amount of $2,000.00 (the 
Property was appraised at $2,000.00. The cost of the appraisal services for this acquisition was $2,000.00,  
Appraisal Report (pages 1-3) attached), and the cost for the negotiation services are $320.81 to date; and 
across a part of the real property located at 453 Egg Harbor Road, in Washington Township, being known  
as Block 193, Lot 6.07 on the Washington Township Tax Map (hereinafter the “Property”), and owned by 
Elaine H. Hammel, (hereinafter “Hammel”), for the amount of $34,700.00 (the Property was appraised at 
$34,700.00. The cost of the appraisal services for this acquisition was $2,000.00, Appraisal Report (pages 
1-3) attached), and the cost for the negotiation services are $938.27 to date. The said action was filed by 
the County in order to obtain two Road Easements over a portion of the Properties to be utilized for 
roadway widening for the intersection improvements/redesign for the County’s project known as 
“Reconstruction of Egg Harbor Road, County Route 630, from Hurffville-Grenloch Road, CR635 to 
Hurffville-Cross Keys Road, CR654, Washington Township, Gloucester County,” Federal Project No. 
STP-4048(105) ROW, Engineering Project #06-01FA. All costs associated with this project are 100% 
Federally funded. 
 
C-9 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF A CONTRACT FOR SALE OF REAL ESTATE 
WITH THOMAS J. WATKINS FOR THE REAL PROPERTY KNOWN AS BLOCK 193, LOT 6.06, IN 
THE TOWNSHIP OF WASHINGTON FOR THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $350,500.00.  This Resolution 
authorizes the execution of the Agreement of Sale in the total amount of $350,500.00 for closing on a 
property (single family residence on 2.92 Acres) owned by Thomas J. Watkins (447 Egg Harbor Road, 
Sewell NJ 08080) Block 193, Lot 6.06, to be utilized for intersection improvements/redesign for the project 
“Reconstruction of Egg Harbor Road, County Route 630, from Hurffville-Grenloch Road, CR635 to 
Hurffville-Cross Keys Road, CR654, Washington Township, Gloucester County,” as per Federal Project 
No. STP-4048(105) ROW, Engineering Project #06-01FA. The Property was appraised at $335,000.00 
(Appraisal Addendum (pages 1-2) attached). The cost of the appraisal services for this acquisition was 
$2,225.00, and the cost for the negotiation services are $1,968.91 to date. All costs associated with this 
project are 100% Federally funded. 
 
C-10  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE AND INSTALLATION OF NEW SP018 
SURFACE LIFT FROM ROTARY LIFT THROUGH STATE CONTRACT #A80127 FOR THE TOTAL 
AMOUNT OF $18,751.94. This Resolution authorizes the purchase of one (1) 18,000 lb. capacity 2 post 
surface lift with overhead adjustments from Rotary Lift, 2700 Lanier Drive, Madison, IN 47250 and 
installed by S.A.R., 111 E. Gloucester Pike, Barrington, NJ 08007 an authorized dealer for Rotary Lift 
through the State Contract #A80127 for the total amount of $18,751.94.  This equipment will be utilized by 
the County Fleet Management Division for the daily maintenance and repairs for all County vehicles.    

C-11 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A SHARED SERVICE AGREEMENT WITH 
THE BOROUGH OF PITMAN FOR THE RESURFACING OF A BASKETBALL COURT.  This 
Resolution authorizes the Shared Service Agreement with the Borough of Pitman for the resurfacing of 
the basketball court approximately 226 tons of asphalt between West and Lincoln Avenues; with the 
Municipality to reimburse the County for materials, labor and equipment. The material cost at $60.00 per 
ton for a total of $13,560 (this price is subject to change based on asphalt price adjustment, which will not 
be known until time of purchase); labor and equipment at $20.00 per ton for a total of $4,520.00; with the 
total amount of reimbursement $18,080.00.  
              
 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH &     FREEHOLDER BARNES 
EDUCATION       FREEHOLDER SIMMONS 
 
D-1  RESOLUTION APPROVING A GRANT AGREEMENT WITH THE NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT 
OF HEALTH TO RECEIVE FEES IN VARIOUS AMOUNTS FOR THE INSPECTION OF TANNING 
FACILITIES PURSUANT TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH SANITATION AND SAFETY PROGRAM, 
TANNING FACILITIES REGISTRATION AND INSPECTION PROJECT FROM JULY 1, 2013 TO JUNE 
30, 2014.  This Resolution authorizes the County to enter into a Grant agreement with the New Jersey 



July 10, 2013             Page 5 
Department of Health to receive fees for the inspection of tanning facilities in Gloucester County pursuant 
to the Public Health Sanitation and Safety Program, Tanning Facilities Registration and Inspection 
Project. Such inspections, which are required by State law, are funded by the State through a Grant 
Agreement. By this agreement, the County will receive fees in an amount not to exceed $200.00 for 
inspection of each registered tanning facility with up to 10 sunlamp products, plus $10.00 for each 
additional sunlamp product at the facility. The term of the Grant agreement is from July 1, 2013, through 
June 30, 2014.  
 
 
D-2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AN AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT 
BETWEEN THE COUNTY AND MARYVILLE, INC. TO INCREASE THE CONTRACT AMOUNT BY 
$1,000.00.  Maryville, Inc. is a contract service provider approved by the NJ-DHS/Div. of Addiction 
Services for the 2011 - 2013 Funding Grant with the County of Gloucester. The County awarded a 
contract to Maryville, Inc. for Comprehensive Addiction Services on Feb, 16, 2011, per RFP #11-009,  
from January 1, 2011 to December 31, 2013, for an amount not to exceed $177,000.00 annually. There 
has been a prior contract amendment as additional funds became available in 2013 that increased 
original contract dollars for Maryville, Inc. services by $24,200.00, for a maximum amount not to exceed 
$201,200.00. An additional amendment to contract with Maryville, Inc. in the amount of $1,000.00 for the 
2013 term is necessary due to unanticipated sober living/Oxford House services for Gloucester County 
residents increasing the 2013 term, for a maximum amount not to exceed $202,200.00.   
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL &      FREEHOLDER NESTORE 
HUMAN SERVICES      DEPUTY DIRECTOR CHILA 
 
E-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE FREEHOLDER DIRECTOR TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT 
WITH NJ TRANSIT TO CLOSE-OUT PREVIOUS TRANSPORTATION GRANT AGREEMENT UNDER 
THE FY’2011 CASINO GRANT WITH A REMAINING BALANCE OF $7,580.08.  Resolution authorizing 
an agreement of closeout of 2011 Senior Citizen & Disabled Resident Transportation Assistance (casino 
funds) grants.  The Division of Transportation Services (DTS) has an unspent balance of $7,580.08 in 
their FY 2011 SCDRTAP grant funds.  These funds can be re-programmed into future year grants upon 
formal execution of a closeout agreement.  These funds will be used to offset operational expenses in 
2013.    
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF GOVERNMENT     FREEHOLDER WALLACE 
SERVICES       FREEHOLDER SIMMONS 
 
F-1 RESOLUTION APPROVING AND IMPLEMENTING A SECTION OF THE POLICY AND 
PROCEDURES MANUAL OF THE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS AND TO AMEND THE 
ADMINISTRATIVE CODE SECTION COR-6.  There exists a need by the County to approve and 
implement Section 5: Control and Supervision; Number 577: Inmate Family Transportation. 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS & LAND    FREEHOLDER TALIAFERRO 
PRESERVATION      FREEHOLDER BARNES 
 
 
 
 
 
Old Business 
 
 
New Business 
 
 
Public Portion (time limit of five (5) minutes per person) 
 
 
Adjournment 
 
 
 
 

























































RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING GLOUCESTER COUNTY EMPLOYEE  
SALARY RANGES AND FIXING COMPENSATION FOR NON-UNION EMPLOYEES;  

AND, FOR TITLES ASSOCIATED WITH FOP #199; PBA #122; FOP #165;  
CWA LOCAL 1085; CWA (SOCIAL SERVICES); CWA (PROSECUTOR);  

AND, TEAMSTERS LOCAL 331 FOR THE YEAR 2013 
 

WHEREAS, applicable New Jersey Law (N.J.S. 40A:9-10) provides that the Board of Chosen 
Freeholders shall fix the compensation to be paid to County employees; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Board of Chosen Freeholders and its administrative staff have carefully 

considered and researched the issue of appropriate salary ranges and specific compensation; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the results of the consideration and research as to compensation for non-union 
personnel for the year 2013, are set forth in the schedule(s) attached to this resolution; and  

 
WHEREAS, the compensation scales for the titles associated with: (1) Corrections Sergeants 

Association (FOP #199); (2) GC Prosecutor-Superior Officers (PBA #122); (3) GC Prosecutor-
Investigators/ Detectives (PBA #122); (4) GC Superior Officers Association-Correction Lieutenants (FOP 
#165); (5) GC Superior Officers Association-Sheriff (FOP #165); (6) GC Sheriff Officer's Association 
(PBA #122); (7) CWA Local 1085 (Social Services & Prosecutor); and (8) Teamsters Local #331 are set 
forth within additional schedules attached and incorporated herein by reference; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Board of Chosen Freeholders finds the salary ranges, compensation and scales in 

regard to the above to be fair and reasonable. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Chosen Freeholders of the County 

of Gloucester that the salary ranges and compensation for Gloucester County non-union personnel; and, 
the compensation scales for titles associated with:  

 
(1) Corrections Sergeants Association (FOP #199);  
(2) GC Prosecutor-Superior Officers (PBA #122);  
(3) GC Prosecutor-Investigators/ Detectives (PBA #122);  
(4) GC Superior Officers Association-Correction Lieutenants (FOP #165);  
(5) GC Superior Officers Association-Sheriff (FOP #165);  
(6) GC Sheriff Officer's Association (PBA #122);  
(7) CWA Local 1085 (Social Services & Prosecutor); 
(8) Teamsters Local #331 
 

as set forth on schedules attached hereto and incorporated herein, be and are hereby approved; and, that 
the designated County employees shall be compensated accordingly for the year 2013. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that if during the course of the year 2013 any personnel are 

promoted or such salaries or compensation shall be modified, then all such promotions and/or 
modifications shall be accomplished consistent with all applicable laws, rules and regulations, including 
applicable statutes, civil service regulations and the County Administrative Code, and shall be 
accomplished by authorized County personnel consistent with the applicable County procedures. 

 
ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the Board of Chosen Freeholders of the County of Gloucester, 

held on Wednesday, July 10, 2013 at Woodbury, New Jersey. 
 

 
 

  
 
        COUNTY OF GLOUCESTER 

 
 

_________________________________ 
ROBERT M. DAMMINGER,  
FREEHOLDER DIRECTOR 

ATTEST: 
 
 
    __  
ROBERT N. DI LELLA,  
CLERK OF THE BOARD 

A-5 New



A-5 New



A-5 New



A-5 New



A-5 New



A-5 New



A-5 New



A-5 New



A-5 New



A-5 New



A-5 New



A-5 New



A-5 New



A-5 New



A-5 New



A-5 New



A-5 New



A-5 New



A-5 New



A-5 New



A-5 New



A-5 New



A-5 New



A-5 New



A-5 New



A-5 New



A-5 New



A-5 New



A-5 New



A-5 New



A-5 New



A-5 New



A-5 New



A-5 New



A-5 New



A-5 New









































 
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING APPLICATION AND EXECUTION OF AGREEMENT 
WITH THE STATE EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT FOR THE FY2011 ACCESS AND 

FUNCTIONAL NEEDS PROGRAM ASSISTANCE GRANT, IN THE AMOUNT OF 
$23,000.00 WITH AN IN-KIND MATCH OF $23,000.00, FROM OCTOBER 1, 2012 TO 

DECEMBER 31, 2013 
  
  

WHEREAS,  the County Office of Emergency Management seeks to apply for the 
FY2011 Emergency Management Agency Assistance – Access and Functional Needs Program 
Assistance application in accordance with the state and federal laws and regulations applicable to 
the New Jersey Emergency Management; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the County is applying for this Access and Functional Needs Program to 
assist the County Access and Functional Liaison, in conjunction with County Office of 
Emergency Management and others to identify and integrate people with access and functional 
needs into all phases of the emergency management process; and    
 
 WHEREAS, the County Office of Emergency Management reviewed all data supplied or 
to be supplied in the application and in its attachments, and certifies to the Board of Chosen 
Freeholders of the County of Gloucester all data contained in the application and in its 
attachments is true and correct; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the County Office of Emergency Management has submitted the grant 
application to the Department of Human Services for review, and said agency has approved said 
application, and the Board of Chosen Freeholders of the County of Gloucester understands and 
agrees that any grant received as a result of the application will be subject to the grant conditions 
and other policies, regulations and rules issued by the New Jersey Emergency Management; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the Gloucester County Board of Chosen Freeholders acknowledges that the 
amount of grant funds to be requested is $23,000.00, with an in-kind match of $23,000.00, for a 
total amount of $46,000.00, from October 1, 2012 to December 31, 2013.  
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Chosen Freeholders of the 
County of Gloucester that: 
 

1. The Director of the Board is hereby authorized to execute any and all documents in 
connection with the filing of the grant application and execution of agreement with 
New Jersey Emergency Management, requesting funds from the FY2011 Emergency 
Management Agency Assistance – Access and Functional Needs Program Assistance, 
in the amount of $23,000.00, with an in-kind match of $23,000.00, for a total amount 
of $46,000.00, from October 1, 2012 to December 31, 2013.  
 

2. The Board of Chosen Freeholders hereby confirms that it shall comply with all 
applicable regulations of the granting authority as referred to above and shall provide 
any necessary assurances as may be required.  

 
 ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the Board of Chosen Freeholders of the County of 
Gloucester held on Wednesday, July 10, 2013 at Woodbury, New Jersey. 
 
 
 
                COUNTY OF GLOUCESTER 
 
 
                _____________________________________ 
ATTEST:               ROBERT M. DAMMINGER, DIRECTOR 
 
 
_____________________________ 
ROBERT N. DILELLA, CLERK  
 

B-3 Revised






























































































































































































































































































	July 10 2013 FINAL Agenda
	B-4  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF SOFTWARE SUPPORT AND MAINTENANCE CONTRACT ON THE CASSIDIAN 9-1-1 TELEPHONE EQUIPMENT AND EXECUTION OF SERVICE AGREEMENT WITH CAROUSEL INDUSTRIES OF NORTH AMERICA, INC. THROUGH STATE CONTRACT #A83925, IN THE ...
	C-8 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CONDEMNATION ACTION ACROSS A PART OF BLOCK 81, LOT 5, FOR THE AMOUNT OF $2,000.00, AND PART OF BLOCK 193, LOT 6.07, FOR THE AMOUNT OF $34,700.00, BOTH LOCATED IN THE TOWNSHIP OF WASHINGTON.  This Resolution authorizes Condem...
	Appraisal Report (pages 1-3) attached), and the cost for the negotiation services are $320.81 to date; and across a part of the real property located at 453 Egg Harbor Road, in Washington Township, being known
	as Block 193, Lot 6.07 on the Washington Township Tax Map (hereinafter the “Property”), and owned by Elaine H. Hammel, (hereinafter “Hammel”), for the amount of $34,700.00 (the Property was appraised at $34,700.00. The cost of the appraisal services f...
	C-9 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF A CONTRACT FOR SALE OF REAL ESTATE WITH THOMAS J. WATKINS FOR THE REAL PROPERTY KNOWN AS BLOCK 193, LOT 6.06, IN THE TOWNSHIP OF WASHINGTON FOR THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $350,500.00.  This Resolution authorizes the ex...

	July 10 2013 FINAL Package
	7-10 DRAFT Pkt 1
	7-10 DRAFT Pkt 2




